

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ALFRED FLORES, III,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S116307

San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. FVA015023
The Honorable Ingrid A. Uhler, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RONALD A. JAKOB
Deputy Attorney General
HEATHER M. CLARK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 222779
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9033
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Email: Heather.Clark@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	8
Argument.....	8
I. Although the Amendment to Penal Code Section 12022.53 Applies Retroactively to Flores, Remand for Resentencing is Unwarranted Here	8
A. The Revision of Section 12022.53 Applies Retroactively to the Present Case	8
B. Remand is Not Appropriate Because the Trial Court Clearly Indicated Through its Comments That It Would Decline to Strike or Dismiss the Firearm Enhancements	9
II. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Prohibit Imposing the Death Penalty on “Youthful” Adult Murderers	13
III. No Law or Constitutional Right Was Violated When the Trial Court Excused Prospective Jurors Pursuant to a Stipulation Between the Parties.....	17
A. Forfeiture.....	18
B. There Were No Statutory or Constitutional Violations	20
C. The Alleged Error Was Harmless	25
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	24
<i>Com. v. Bredhold</i> (Ky.Cir.Ct. Aug. 01, 2017) 2017 WL 8792559	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	15
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	18
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	9
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460	15
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	17
<i>People v. Argeta</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1478	17
<i>People v. Askey</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 381	10
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113	12
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Billingsley</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1076	11
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	22, 24
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672	12
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	9
<i>People v. Burbine</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1250	12
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 663	9, 11
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	12
<i>People v. DeGuzman</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1049	10
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527	19, 22
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	20
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	24, 25
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66	9
<i>People v. Fuhrman</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 930	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234.....	20
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894	10
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 831	12
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641.....	20
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. McVey</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 405	11, 12
<i>People v. Powell</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 136.....	13
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 660	9
<i>People v. Romero and Self</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1.....	19
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405.....	23
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367.....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

California Civil Code	
§ 3513	17, 21, 24, 25
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 222	<i>passim</i>
§ 222, subd. (a).....	21
§ 222, subd. (b).....	21
§ 223	17, 21, 23, 24
§ 223, subd. (a).....	21
§ 223, subd. (b).....	21
§ 223, subd. (c).....	21
§ 223, subd. (d).....	21
§ 223, subd. (e).....	21
§ 223, subd. (f).....	21
§ 223, subd. (g).....	21
§ 225	21
§ 226	21
§ 227	21
§ 228	21
§ 229	21
§ 230	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 1385	9
§ 3051	16
§ 3051(b)(1)-(3).....	16
§ 3051(b)(4)	16
§ 12022.53.....	8, 9, 10, 12
§ 12022.53, subd. (d).....	8
§ 12022.53, subd. (h).....	8, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	13, 15, 17
Fourteenth Amendment	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Statutes and Amendments to the Codes	
1997, ch. 503 § 3	8
2017, ch. 682 § 2	9
Senate Bill	
620	8, 9, 11
